imperfection” in comparison to three sevens. However, not only are sevens used in conjunction 

with the beasts (12:3 and 13:1), somewhat muddying the waters, but this number is six hundred and 

sixty-six. If desired, we could factor this to six times one hundred and eleven (111 has no symbolistic 

referent in the Scripture). We could factor the number further, but I think we get the point. 

Any futurist rendering of this number has no value for the original audience. Therefore, we are left 

with, perhaps, one more option available to us.